City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr, Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Water Dispensing System

U.S Pure Water Corp. Date 04-02-12

Michael Davis Buyer Name: Pamela Olivier

20 Galli Drive, Suite E Term contract: 88200

Novato, CA 94949 City Blanket No. BPSE00003328

E-mail;mdwater@uspurewater.com - Type: Indefinite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start

12-31-12

This :'no.diﬁ'catiou 6 changes the contract as follows:

IEnd
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract ~ 01-01-07 12-31-09 $1,000,000
1 ' No Change No Change Added additional new items &
Added Food Service Waste
Reduction Requirement
2 No Change No Change Added additional new items
3 No Change No Change Added additional new items
4 01-01-10 12-31-10 Contract extension
5 01-01-11 12-31-11 Contract extension
Updated contract conditions
6 01-01-12 Contract extension

Update contract conditions
Modify item

o It extends the contract from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012,
o  Update payment language. (See Attachment *“A”)
o Replace Term Contract Item #6,’Standing Dispensers from Vail Brand to Clover Brand

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

W/

| pproved bvt eCnty m
7}‘ @ci : ng,@u{ecto of OCA

L

M: OZ@L/ _>wn$ /Pyeslafc'fml

Approved by Contractor:

Signature

Name and title

.. 2 -
| D‘/Z/SZ 2010

Sign and return onc ongm'!! The duphmtc original is for your files.

P-280 (11/20/09)



Aftachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No. 6

Water Dispensing System

January, 2012

Getting paid for your goods and/or services firom the City:
A. Beginning January 1, 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract tenewals, or
contract extem;oms must sign up to receive electronic payments through PayMode-X, the
City’s 31 party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments.
B. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure.
C. You must have an issued City vendor number and all compliance paperwork must be

processed and approved, All vendors must have a fully executed and signed contract
before payments can be issued from the City.

D. Once you are issued your City vendor numbet, you will receive email notification from the
Clty s Vendor File Support division, This nonf’ cation will include instructions on how to
sign up to receive payments through PayMode-X. :

E. To sign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach

F. You will need the following in order to sign up:
1) You must be your company’s authorized financial representative.
2) Your company's legal name, main teléphone number and all physical and
remittance addresses used by your company
3) Your company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social
Security number (if you are a sole proprietor)
4) . Your company's bank account information, including routing and account numbers

For more information, please visit the Controller's website at:
hitp://sfcontroller,org/index.aspx?page=85
If you have questions, please call:

Steve W, Lee, Controller's Office
(415) 554-7591 '

2 of4



Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No, 6
Water Dispensing System
January, 2012

Replace Terin Contract Item #6 Description, (Cityiide Blanket # BPSF00003328,
Line Item 3) from Vail Brand to Clover Brand as follows; .

From: Water, Dispensing System, Standing Dispenser -

To:

(TC88200 - 6)

Item # / Description

Dimension: 12”W x 12D x 41”H
Warranty: Five Years

Standard Color: White

Black or Grey Color: Additional $20.00

Water, Dispensing System, and Standing Dispenser

(TC88200 - 6)

Ttem # / Description

Dimension: 12”W x 12:5”D x 39.3”H
Warranty: Five Years g
Standard Color: White

Black or Grey Color: Additional $20.00

3 of4



Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No, 6
Water Dispensing Systein

January, 2012
id Wutcx - | IUGALotSO"FII]l{(S 8L of 10°C)
| S T ooanetissemR |
, IIotWalcn s : _NIA: .
- j ,(f.fSLofss?.C) TS e
' ..l}oqi_n'qui_ip. Wat'cx‘ ) .I"JIA_ a ; 0 '
| mﬁmm e N 4"‘;\1(3151}1»1) X12, 5“1)(1?0111:1\) X9, 3"11(1000;11,111)
Cwegt . 0bs(sk)) L 28 Ios(l4ke):
Sluppmg Dmmnismns Lo, 5"\V(32011u11) X 12 9“D(330mm) % 40"[1(1020mm) :
Shipplig Woight 1+ - 32bs(lokg) a0 ls(iske)

% Cold and hot water:The above rates fesled in ambiont 1empcra{urc-90°F(32°C), .
Water inlet temperature -80°F(27°C), Speefications ate subject to change without nofice.

U.S, Pure Water



Dec 20 10 04:27p US Pure UWater Corp. 415-88399009 P

m

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Confract Administration
Purchasing Deparlment

City Hall, Room 430

{ Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 5

Water Dispensing System

Date 12-20-10
Buyer Name: Pamela Olivier

U.S Pure Water Corp.
Michael Davis

20 Galli Drive, Suite E Term contract: 88200

Novato, CA 94949 City Blanket No. BPST 00003328

E-mail:mdwater@uspurewater.com Type: Indefinite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

' Start End :

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 01-01-07 12-31-09 $1,000,000

! No Change No Change added additional new items &

' Added Food Service Waste

Reduction Requirement

2 No Change " No Change added additional new items

3 No Change No Change added additional new items

4 01-01-10 12-31-10 Contract extension

5 01-01-1] 12-31-11 Contract extension

This modification 5 changes the contract as follows:

Updated contract conditions

o - Tt extends the contract from January 1, 2011 to December 31,2011,

o Updale Language

Program.” (See Attachment “A”)

All other terms and conditions remain the same. .

f’/vl}u(}“\

i1 Section 24 “Non-Discrimination “& Section No. 58 “First Source Hiring

1] 6 2010

Approved by the City: Y . N\
¢ //2((() Vﬁeﬁ_)n(rﬁ(elly, Directoi'\qf OCA and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor: Fa 74(// o - == /2 a0 /1O
Signature Da

Name and title

Sign nind retorn one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

N, a-g’\m & ! | J}.c., .,Lflw_s

I[ Pr‘ﬁ-;."cﬂerd*

p-280 (11/20/09)



Dec 20 10 04:27p US Pure Water Corp. 415-88393009

' Attachment “A”
Contract No. 88200

Contract Modification No. 5

Water Dispensing System

December 15, 2010

Bid and Contract Conditions No. 24, Nondiserimination; Penalties has been revised.

a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement,
Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working
with such contractor or subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor o
subcontractor, or against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges,
services, or membership in all business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the’
basis of the fact or perception of a person’s race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry,
age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital status,
disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HLV status), or
association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to
discrimination against such classes.

b. Subeontracts, Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the
provisions of §§12B.2(), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code
(copies of which ave available from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply
with such provisions. Contractor’s failure to comply wilh the obligations in this subsection shall
constitute a material breach of this Agreement. ' :

& Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contractor does not as of the date of this
Agreement and will not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San
Francisca, on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the
City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, family
medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving expenses, pension
and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the benefits specified
above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or between
the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been
registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration,
subject to the conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Erancisco Administrative Code.

S | Condition to Contract. As a condition fo this Agreement, Contractor shall execute
the “Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (form HRC-
12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco
Human Rights Commission. '

£ Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions
of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this
Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.
Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this
Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies provided in such
Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) and
12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of $50 for each person for each
calendar day during which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of
this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due
Contractor.

20f6



Dec 20 10 04:27p US Pure Water Corp. 415—é8388008

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No. 3
Water Dispensing System
December 15, 2010

General Conditions No. 58. First Source Hiring Program has been revised.

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference.” The provisions
of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein, Contractor shall
comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such
Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this
Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in
Chapter 83.

b. First Source Hirving Agreement. Asan essential term of, and consideration for,
any contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall
enter into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective
date of the contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the
City for any other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall: '

(D Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The
employer shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unablc to achieve these
goals, to establish good faith cfforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The
agreement shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job lraining,
referral and/or brokerage programs, Within the discietion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate
modifications, participation in such programs may be certified as meeting the requirements of this
Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of Section 83.10 of this
Chapter.

(2) Set fivst source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which
will provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to
provide qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for
entry level positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the
employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion
lo interview and/or hire individuals referred or cettified by the San Francisco Workforce
Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged individuals. The duration of
the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in
cach agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the
entry level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires must
be ¢valuated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agreement.

3 Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry
level positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train
and refer an adequate pool of qualified cconomically disadvantaged individuals to participating
employers. Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational

title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of

3 0f 6



Dec 20 10 04:27p US Pure Water Corp. 415-88399008

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No. 5
Water Dispensing System
December 15, 2010

employment, identification of entry level and training positions, identification of English language
proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiving
for each occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and notice
before initiating the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into
consideration any need to protect the employer's proprietary information.

4) Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First
Source Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements
shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a
coordinated flow of information and referrals.

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property
contracts handled by cach department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the
development and implementation of the employet's agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds
that the employer under a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the
purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the
sanctions set forth in Section 83,10 of this Chapter.

©) Set the term of the requirements,

©))] Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter. ' '

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with

this Chapter.

©)) Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter
in leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts. ' :

c. Hirving Deecisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified” for the position.

d. Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring )
Administration may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any
situation where it concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

e Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:

(1)  To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

4 of 6



Dec 20 10 04:27p US Pure Water Corp. 415-883930083

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No. 5
Water Dispensing System
December 15, 2010

) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of
contracts based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this
section;

3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
clement of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply
with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City.and the public
which is significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City
includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but
impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of
unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a
new hive for an entry level position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source
hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contraclor, does nol

exceed a fair estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations. :

4 That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source
referral contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and
the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry
level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first
investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a
resull of the contractor's continued failure to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations;

(5)  That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this
Section, the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the
following data: '

(a) The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of
$348 per month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

(b) In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was
84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers fo
employment than their counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one
year,

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent
violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to
quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its fixst source
referral contractual obligations,

Sof6



Dec 20 10 04:28p ‘US Pure Water Coaorp. 415-883980039 p.B

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88200
Contract Modification No. 5
Water Dispensing System
December 15,2010

6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in:Sections 6.80 et
seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the

contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in
the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the
first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any
defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

f. Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual
obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section,

6of6



.: B1/27/2018 12:43 41588393909 US PURE WATER
By Jan 77 TR V1 45aM :

"

| “ : . .

2o City and County of San Francisco

B

Office of Contract Administratian
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Roern 430

1 Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place
Ran Francisco, CA 9410324685

Contract Modification 4
Water Dispensing System
U.S Pure Water Corp. Date C O 01-14-10
Michael Davig Buyer Name: - Deirdre Darlgy
20 Gaili Drive, Suite B . Term contract: - $8200 ,
Novato, CA 94949 . ' City Blanket No. BPSF Q_Q_OO‘BB%%
E-mail:mdwater@uspure water.com Type: . Indefinite quantity
: : Not-to-exceed amount,  $1,000,000
The history of this contract and 1ts modifications is as follows:
Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changea
Original contract 01.01.07 [2:31-09 $1,000,000
! added additional new items
term condtion
2 added additional new items
3 added additional new items
4 D1-01-10 12.31-10
This modification 4 changes the contaor as follows:
[t extends the contract from Janvary 1, 2010 TO December 31, 2010,
All ather terms and conditions remain the s ; B '
i /l
Approved by the City; yays (A kj/’)w / /- 27-/0
”’ff' \,waoﬁi Kelly, Diredsor’'of OCA and Purchaser Date
M IR / Q@:_

Approved by Contractor: YL e Kn bl / / 2 7[ A

Signature J Date

n \ ¢ : .
Name aud title /t’\\'('(/’é&«:’./ b&vaS ) P"C’S IC‘Qe'V\‘( US Puye
Sign und relum one originat. ‘The duplicats origmnsi is for year filss, P-280 (11/20709)
Received Time Jan 27. 2010 12:49PM No. 7980




:

06/26/1998 B7:33 4158839989 US PURE WATER

. Office of Contract Administeation

All other prices. terms and conditions remain the same.

Received Time Feb. 21, 2008 5:00PM No. 6822

reb 7N DR 4t Ka. 6623

City and County of $sn Rrencisco
Purchasing

i Dr, Cailton B, Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Prancisco, CA 94102 + 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

Indefinite Quantity
U.8 Pure Water Corp, Date February 13,2008
20 Galll Drive, Suite E
Novaio, CA 84949 Contract Froposal No. 86200

Attn: Michael Davis
Estimated Amount Indsfinite

Articles are 1o be delivered in the manner aud the form and al the imes and prices st forth in the above numbered Contract Propo
only after reccipt of order peoperly centified by the Controller of the City and County of Swi Francisco.

ADD ITEMS

The City and County of San Franoisco doea hereby accept your offer to modify the contract and farnish the Afticles indicated belng. Such

For furnishing and delivering Water Digpensing System .

In accordance with Special Conditlon No. 78 — Additional New items, and Special Condition No. ]
Price, the following itsms have been added to Cantract No. 88200 for, Filter and Labor Charge fa
Purchased Systems Only. (See Aftachment A),

}, twt

12 —

=

Ackngwledge receipt and acceprance of [tis Contract Modification in the spsce below, Return to Purchaser, | Dr. Carlton B, Goodisit Place,

Room 430, 3sn Francisvo, CA, 94102-4085, DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

%gﬁwﬁz 2-20-0%

POy tho duly sppoinledPurchaser [
of the Cliy snd Caunty of Sen Frenciscu

RECEI®T OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor u . 2 ' P X C&f?n
By /2 pe>  Presidedt
Date é‘s 'jl} "941/ 0‘2:’ e

Q4T CEICCMRE Davail poars FarMa/ConOact ModivadionAdsd of dexce V08




06/26/1999  ©7:33 4158839909 US PURE WATER PAGE

Bab 20 508 403N Wa, 6600 3

Amehrpam "AY

Contrdct 88200

Contrct Modification No. 3
Water Dispensing System
Rebruary (13, 2008

Additional items: Filters and Labor Charge

item 10
Filters for ifems 5 & 6 only. (Purchased Systems) Both filters are required

F1645 -10"Inline Sed 80 %  $11.95/ea
F1642 - 10" Inkne Gac 90 ¥4 $14.95/ea

item 11 :
Labor Charge for items § & 6 only. (Purchased Systems)

$75.00 Per individuai location
$20.00 Additionat per cooler if multipie coolers at the same location

Received Time Feb. 21, 2008 5:00PM No. 6822




82/28/199‘3 04 3‘? 4158839309 US PURE WATER

<= Ay

AV PR T 5 Ay 47+

City and County f Spn Franciscu

Dffice of Contact Admimstguon
Pogkasing

1 Dr. Carlict 1. Goodls't Place, Room 440
San Francisco, ©A 94 02 . 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity

U.5 Pure Water Corp. Datc QOclober 25 2€07
. 20 Gallt Crive, Sutta £
Novato, CA 94948 Contiact Pioposal No 88200

Altn: Michael Davis .
Estinated Amouwt [ndefipite

Tha Ciry 4.0 County ¢ Sun Francises does Lereby acoenl vour offer (o modisy (he contract and Aenlih the A-ticles indicnted bela

ADD ITEMS
For furristing and dehivering Water Dispensing System .

In accardarce with Special Condirion No 79 - Additioral New ltems, and Special Gondtion No. 7
Frice, the following tems have been added to Contract No. 88200 for, New Acditional Purchase |
Sho1 Coune Top rental and Isase. (See Altachment A),

All other pricés, terms anc conditions remain the same.

aknowlecge tecaint and accerrance of this onwaol Mod-ficAnon m tl.e space balow  Rzturn o Pwichages, - Di Carlen B.G :od
Roon 430, San Francisco, CA, 24102.408¢ DUPLI2ATE COPY I8 FOR YOUR FILES

é%%w- 10-26 -0

TRy ine 'y wpprimied Proflaser Dae
ui e Criy ap Caunry of Sun Fianclseo

S
Aiticies a1c 1o be dctivervd 1n (h: manne: and the form and st the (imes and prices set forth in the abave nembered Comract Fropoapl, bwt
ly atiénieoeipt of coder poperly cartified b« the Cortcller of the City and Cownty of Saa Fianc.sco

2 —
mg

D

it Flace,

RECRIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Cannasion _ u 5 P L‘/C"Cr‘ Q
l'-‘.\'_ il 'I‘Q‘Qé{..&%f

Slgnl

L d/ 26/07

OO0 snirget LA+ Imamert ke 2o w 817 Modbécasdniva. Gf e d 0B

81



Additional Items: Short Counter Top

Item 8

Alvalanche Short Counter Top

Rental per month
$_38.00

Item 9

Alvalanche Short Counter Top

Purchase $475.00/ea

Dimension 330W x 368D x 419HmMm
Dimension 13.0"W x 14.5" D x16.5" H
Warranty: Dispenser (two years)

on sealed refrigeration system
Warranty: Dispenser (18 months)

All other components

Attachment "A”

Contract 88200

Contract Modification No. 2
Water Dispensing System
QOctober 25, 2007



81/13‘/‘199% q117 4158839309 US PURE WATER
Ses WLO2ET O 9:00AM ARRVETH

City au¢ County of Sen Francisco

Office of Contiact Administration
Putchasing

| Dr, Carlton B Goodlent Place, Raom 430
San Fiancisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantiry

U.S Pure Water Corp. Date Seplamber 4, 2007

20 CGalli Drive, Buite €
Novato, CA 84349 Conunact Progosal No. §8200

Attn: Michael Davis
Estunated Amount Ingdsfinite

The City snd Counly of San Franciseo does herchy acceat your offer [o mozidy the contract and furuish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles aic 10 be delivered in the inasner and the forn and 2t the times and prises set forth m the sbove numbered Contract Froposgl, but -
only after receipt of ordes properly cart'fied by (he Contrelicr of Ire C ty and County of San Praneisco.

ADD ITEMS

For furnishing and delivering Water Dispensing System .

In accordance with Special Condibon No. 79 - Additional New ltems, and Spacial Condition No. 12 -~
Price, the following items have been adsed to Contract No. 88200 for Additional Items Standing .
Dispenger (See Auachiment A); for New itams Counler Top Dispenser, (Sse Attachment B); and for
New Additional Purchase ilems (See Attachment C).

The foliowing Conditions hava been added io Contract 88200 {See Attachment D)

All other prices, lerms and conditions remein the same.

Acknowledge recipt anc sccepiance of this Contract Modification in T space beicw. Return to Pu-chaser, T Dr. Cerlton B Gocgliei! Plase,
Room 430, San Fraacisso, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY 1S FOR YOUR FILES,

e, Srer £ 7-7-07

§27as e duly sppotned Puhiser Daie
of the ity and Counly of Sun Fianeltes

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

comrcer . AS Pare Wa_,‘-r-r Cﬁ",p
oy el I Je) Presicleet-

Shinnre Tite
Date q{ !ﬂl

-




Additional Items: Standing Dispenser

Item 1
Hot / Cold Dispenser
(Without Additional Treatment)

City and County of San Francisco Will Install Units:

Standard Color Almond
Additional $2.00 per month

For Black or Grey

Dimensions: 41 “Hx12“D x 12" W

Item 1A

Hot / Cold Dispenser

(Without Additional Treatment)
Vendor Will instali Units

Standard Color: Almond
Additional $2.00 per month

For Black or Grey

Dimensions: 41 “Hx12“D x 12" W

Item 2

Hot /Cold Dispenser

(Meets NSF/ANSI Standard 42 Effects)

City and County of San Francisco Will Install Units
Standard Color: Almond

Additional $2.00 per month

For Black or Grey

Dimensions: 41 “Hx 12“D x 12” W

Item2 A

Hot /Cold Dispenser

(Meets NSF/ANSI Standard 42 Effects)
Vendor Will Install Units:

Standard Color: Almond

Additional $2.00 per month

For Black or Grey

Dimensions: 41 “Hx 12 “D x 12" W

G 'DOCS:Cor'ract Develcpmert FormsiContract Madification’Mod of l:ems 1-C6

Quantity

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_18.00

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_21.00

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_28.00

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
S_31.00

Attachment “A™
Contract 88200

Contract Modification No. 1
Water Dispensing System

Quantity

11-20
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_18.00

11-20
Dispenser

Rental -
per month
$_20.00

11-20
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_28.00

11-20
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_30.00

September 4, 2007

Quantity

Over 21
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_18.00

Over 21
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$__19.00

Over 21
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_28.00

Over 21
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_29.00



New Items: Counter Top Dispenser

Item 3
Hot / Cold Dispenser
(Without Additional Treatment)

City and County of San Francisco Will Install Units:

Standard Color Almond

Additional $1.00 per month

For Grey

Dimensions: 13 “W x 15 “D x 19.5”H

Item 3 A

Hot / Cold Dispenser

(Without Additional Treatment)

Vendor Will Instali Units

Standard Color: Almond

Additional $1.00 per month

For Grey

Dimensions: 13 “W x 15 “D x 19.5” H

Item 4

Hot /Cold Dispenser

(Meets NSF/ANSI Standard 42 Effects)

City and County of San Francisco Will Install Units
Standard Color: Almond

Additional $1.00 per month

For Grey

Dimensions: 13 “W x 15 “D x 19.5” H

Item 4A

Hot /Cold Dispenser

(Meets NSF/ANSI Standard 42 Effects)
Vendor Will Install Units:

Standard Color: Almond

Additional $1.00 per month

For Grey

Dimensions: 13 “W x 15 “D x 19.5" H

G ‘COCSContract Dave cpmen: Ferms/Contract Vicdificat.on:iMod of kems 1-08

Quantity

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$.21.00

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_24.00

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_31.00_

0-10
Dispenser

Rental
per month
$_34.00

Attachment *B”
Contract 88200

Contract Modification No, 1
Water Dispensing System

September 4, 2007

Quantity Quantity
11-20 Over 21
Dispenser Dispenser
Rental Rental
per month per month
$_21.00 $_21.00
11-20 Over 21
Dispenser Dispenser
Rental Rental
per month per month
$_23.00 $__22.00
11-20 Over 21
Dispenser Dispenser
Rental Rental
per month per month
$_31.00 $_31.00
11-20 Over 21
Dispenser Dispenser
Rental Rental
per month per month
$_34.00 $_32.00



New Additional Purchase Items

Item §

Purchase Counter Top Dispensers:
Dimension 13"'W x 15" D x 19.5" H
Warranty: Dispenser (one year)
Compressor (three years)

Standard Color: Almond

Grey Color: Additional $20.00
Installation

Item 6

Purchase Standing Dispensers:
Dimension 41"T x 12" W x 12D
Warranty: Five Years

Standard Color: White

Black or Grey Color: Additional $20.00
Instaliation

Item 7
Leak Prevention Device::
(Purchase or leased item)

G :COCSiCentrazt Devecpment ForrsiCortract Modi“catiorMog ¢ kems 1-C5

$395.00/ea

S 415.00/ea

$_100.00

$360.00/ea

$_380.00/ea

$_100.00

$45.00/ea

Attachment “C”

Contract 88200

Contract Modification No. 1
Water Dispensing System
September 4, 2007



85.

Attachment “D™

Contract 88200

Contract Modification No. 1
Water Dispensing System
September 4, 2007

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement.
By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year,
and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in
light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

G DOCS:Corrrac: Deve'soment Forms:Cenrract Moaifcation™ez of Iters 1-06




